REHILIABITATION OF SELECTED ROAD FROM EASTERN SENATORIAL DISTRICTS 60KM 
21. REHILIABITATION OF SELECTED ROAD FROM WESTERN SENATORIAL DISTRICTS 60KM 

Section 1 Overview of Budget Framework  

General Framework  

The Kogi State Government approved 2026 budget has a total expenditure outlay of Eight Hundred and 

Twenty Billion, Four Hundred and Ninety Million, Five Hundred and Eighty-Five Thousand, Four Hundred 

and Forty-Three Naira only (N820,490,585,443) for Fiscal Year 2026.  Of this amount, Six Hundred and Nine 

billion, Six hundred and Seventy million, One hundred and Sixty-Five thousand, One hundred and Eighty Naira 

(N609,670,165,180) is expected to come from the Federal Government as FAAC, Internally Generated 

Revenue (IGR), Aids & Grant, Other Receipts as well as Opening Balance (money remaining in the bank after 

last year’s budget expenditure).  The budget deficit of Two Hundred and Ten billion, Eight Hundred and 

Twenty million, Four hundred and twenty thousand, Two hundred and Sixty-Three Naira 

(N210,820,420,263) exists which is the shortfall of total recurrent revenue plus grant compared to the total 

budget. Kogi State Government will finance the deficit through Seventy-One billion, Four hundred and Eighty-

One million, Two hundred and Ninety-Four thousand, five Naira (N71,481,294,005) of domestic Loan and 

foreign loans of One Hundred and Thirty-Nine Billion, Three Hundred and Thirty-Nine Million, One Hundred 

and Twenty-Six Thousand, Two Hundred and Fifty-Eight Naira (N139,339,126,258).  

For further details on where the money will come from (revenue) see figure 1 as well as where the money 

will go (expenditure) see figure 2 on budget overview. 

Figure 1 Financing Framework 

820 

211 

610 211 

0 400 800

Total Budgeted Expenditure